

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----X
 In re : Chapter 11
 :
 Penson Worldwide, Inc., : Case No. 13 – 10061 (PJW)
 et al., : Jointly Administered
 :
 Debtors.¹ : **Hearing Date: July 31 at 10:00 a.m.**
 -----X

**DEBTORS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF
FOURTH AMENDED JOINT LIQUIDATION PLAN OF PENSON WORLDWIDE, INC.,
AND ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS,
AND IN RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS THERETO**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP Andrew N. Rosenberg Oksana Lashko 1285 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10019-6064 Telephone: (212) 373-3000 Facsimile: (212) 757-3990	YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP Pauline K. Morgan (No. 3650) Kenneth J. Enos (No. 4544) Rodney Square 1000 North King Street Wilmington, Delaware 19801 Telephone: (302) 571-6600 Facsimile: (302) 571-1253
<i>Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession</i>	

Dated: Wilmington, Delaware
July 29, 2013

¹ The Debtors in these Chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: Penson Worldwide, Inc. (6356); SAI Holdings, Inc. (3657); Penson Financial Services, Inc. (3990); Penson Financial Futures, Inc. (6207); Penson Holdings, Inc. (4821); Penson Execution Services, Inc. (9338); Nexa Technologies, Inc. (7424); GHP1, Inc. (1377); GHP2, LLC (1374), Penson Futures (6207).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
OVERVIEW OF THE PLAN.....	3
PLAN SOLICITATION AND RESULTS THEREOF AND NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION HEARING.....	4
MODIFICATIONS TO THE PLAN	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Plan Complies With The Requirements Of Section 1129(a) Of The Bankruptcy Code.....	7
A. The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code	8
B. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code	9
C. The Discretionary Contents of the Plan are Appropriate.....	11
D. The Direct Releases by the Debtors In Section 14.06(a) of the Plan are Appropriate and Consistent with Established Precedent and Therefore Should be Approved	12
E. The Third-Party Releases Set Forth in Section 14.06(b) of the Plan are Appropriate and Consistent with Established Precedent and Therefore Should be Approved	15
F. The Plan’s Exculpation Provision is Appropriate.....	18
G. The Plan’s Injunction Provision is Appropriate.....	20
II. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(b) Requirements	21
III. The Settlements Embodied in the Plan Should be Approved Pursuant to Section 1123(b)(3) and Bankruptcy Rule 9019	25
IV. The Debtors Have Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(a)(2))	28
V. The Plan has been Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law (Section 1129(a)(3)).....	28

VI. The Plan Provides for Bankruptcy Court Approval of Certain Administrative Payments (Section 1129(a)(4))29

VII. The Debtors Have Disclosed All Necessary Information Regarding Directors, Officers and Insiders (Section 1129(a)(5))30

VIII. The Plan Does Not Contain Any Rate Changes Subject to the Jurisdiction of Any Governmental Regulatory Commission (Section 1129(a)(6))32

IX. The Plan is in the Best Interests of Creditors and Interest Holders (Section 1129(a)(7))32

X. The Plan has Been Accepted by All Classes Entitled to Vote on the Plan (Section 1129(a)(8))34

XII. At Least One Class of Impaired Claims has Accepted the Plan (Section 1129(a)(10))35

XIII. The Plan Meets the Feasibility Requirement of Section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code35

XIV. All Statutory Fees Have Been or Will be Paid (Section 1129(a)(12)).....36

XV. Treatment of Retiree Benefits (Section 1129(a)(13))37

XVI. The Plan Satisfies the “Only One Plan” Requirement (Section 1129(c)).....37

XVII. The Plan Satisfies the “Principal Purpose of the Plan” Requirements (Section 1129(d)).....37

XVIII. The Objections To The Plan Have Been Resolved Or Should Be Overruled37

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Clerk, United States Bankr. Ct. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</u> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<u>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust and Savings Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</u> , 526 U.S. 434 (1998).....	23
<u>Fischer v. Pereira (In re 47-49 Charles St., Inc.)</u> , 209 B.R. 618 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	26, 27
<u>Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters. Ltd. II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II)</u> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)	8
<u>In re Alta+Cast, LLC</u> , 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 219 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 2, 2004).....	8
<u>In re Am. Solar King Corp.</u> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	31
<u>In re American Family Enterprises</u> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000)	17
<u>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</u> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<u>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</u> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	22, 23
<u>In re Caldwell</u> , 76 B.R. 643 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1987)	8
<u>In re Calpine</u> , 2007 WL 4565223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007).....	7
<u>In re Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.</u> , 171 B.R. 926 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	29
<u>In re Century Glove, Inc.</u> , 1993 WL 239489 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993).....	8, 28
<u>In re Chapel Gate Apartments, Ltd.</u> , 64 B.R. 569 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986).....	30
<u>In re Charter Commc’ns</u> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	31

In re Coram Healthcare Corp.,
315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)15

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)29

In re Granite Broad. Corp.,
369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)19

In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.,
251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)23

In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.,
375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007)9

In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.,
817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....8

In re Jewekor Inc.,
150 B.R. 580 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 1992)12

In re Kennedy,
158 B.R. 589 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1993)23

In re Kmart Corp.,
2006 WL 952042 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Apr. 11, 2006)7

In re Lakeside Global II, Ltd.,
116 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989)35

In re Leslie Fay Cos., Inc.,
207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)22

In re Louise’s Inc.,
211 B.R. 798 (D. Del, 1997).....26

In re Martin,
91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....27

In re Master Mortgage Inv. Fund, Inc.,
168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....14

In re Monroe Well Service, Inc.,
80 B.R. 324 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)16

In re New Power Co.,
438 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2006)7

In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.,
398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)26

In re Oneida Ltd.,
351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)19

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....18

In re Rivera Echevarria,
129 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1991)23

In re Spansion, Inc., et al.,
426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)13, 14

In re Texaco Inc.,
84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)19

In re Vencor, Inc.,
2001 WL 34135323 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)22

In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,
442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)14

In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,
461 B.R. 200 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)28

In re West Coast Video Enters., Inc.,
174 B.R. 906 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994)15

In re Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,
356 B.R. 813 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)7

In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)13, 14, 15, 22

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.,
987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....22

Kane v. Johns-Mansville Corp.,
843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....8

Rosenberg v. XO Commc’ns, Inc. (In re XO Commc’ns, Inc.),
330 B.R. 394 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)17

Teamsters Nat’l Freight Indus. Negotiating Comm. v. U.S. Truck Co. Inc. (In re U.S. Truck Co.),
800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986)9

Upstream Energy Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.),
 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....19

Western Mining & Inv., LLC v. Bankers Trust Co.,
 2003 WL 503403 (D. Del. Feb. 19, 2003).....19

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(2)12

11 U.S.C. §§ 1125 and 112628

11 U.S.C. § 105.....26

11 U.S.C. § 363.....26

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)12

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)35

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(7).....38

11 U.S.C. § 1122.....7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....8, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(8).....10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)12

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)26, 27

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)12

11 U.S.C. § 1125(e)29

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)34

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....34

11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)22

11 U.S.C. § 1127(a)7

11 U.S.C. § 1127(d)7

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)7, 8, 21, 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....28, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....30, 31, 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....32, 33, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....21, 22, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....35, 36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....37

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)21, 22, 23, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)21, 22, 23, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)24

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)22, 23

11 U.S.C. § 1129(c)37

11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)21, 37

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(3)7, 39

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 301728

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3018.....28

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9109.....25, 26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

HH.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....8, 22, 28

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....8
